

No. 12-52

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC. D/B/A  
DAN'S CITY AUTO BODY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT PELKEY,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF FOR  
*AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

SARAH M. SHALF  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMORY LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT ADVOCACY  
PROJECT  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30321  
(404) 712-4652  
sarah.shalf@emory.edu  
*Additional Counsel Listed  
on the Inside Cover*

CHARLES W.  
THOMPSON, JR.  
Executive Director,  
General Counsel  
INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
7910 Woodmont Ave.,  
Suite 1440  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 466-5424

---

---

DESEREE GARDNER.  
Associate General  
Counsel  
Associate Legislative  
Director  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES  
25 Massachusetts  
Ave., NW Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-4204

LARS ETZKORN  
Program Director  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES  
1301 Pennsylvania  
Ave., NW Suite 550  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 626-3173

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE TOWING INDUSTRY IS RIFE WITH PREDATORY CONDUCT AND UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES.....	3
A. Tortious Conduct by Tow Companies is Widespread.....	3
B. Tortious Conduct by Tow Companies Extends to Disposition and Sale of Nonconsensually Towed Vehicles .....	5
C. Stories of Tow Truck Operator Malfeasance Are Not Isolated Incidents. ....	6
II. THE PURPOSE OF CONGRESS IN PASSING § 14501(c)(1) WAS NOT TO PREEMPT STATE LAW CAUSES OF ACTION ARISING FROM DISPOSITION OF NONCONSENSUALLY TOWED VEHICLES .....	8

A. Congress' Purpose in Passing § 14501(c)(1) Was Not to Deny a Remedy For Improper Disposition of Nonconsensually Towed Vehicles.....	8
B. The Plain Language of FAAAA and Related Amendments Do Not Show a Congressional Purpose to Preempt State Law Causes of Action Arising from Towing Abuses.....	12
III.DEALING WITH ABUSIVE TOWING PRACTICES NECESSITATES LOCAL REGULATION.....	16
A. Deregulation Should Not be Broadly Interpreted. ....	16
B. The Federal Government is Incapable of Properly Addressing Abusive Towing Practices. ....	17
C. State and Local Governments are Best Equipped to Deal with Abusive Towing Practices. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	10, 13
<i>Harris Cnty. Wrecker Owners for Equal Opportunity v. City of Houston</i> , 943 F. Supp. 711 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Pelkey v. Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc.</i> , 44 A.3d 480 (N.H. 2012) .....	14
<i>R. Mayer of Atlanta, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 158 F.3d 538 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	13

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 13102(23) .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 13506(b) .....	18
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 262.....	14
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 358-A:2 .....	14



**Other Authorities**

- 2011 Complaint and Inquiry Statistics*,  
U.S. Statistics Sorted by Industry,  
BETTER BUS. BUREAU (2011),  
[http://www.bbb.org/us/storage/0/Shared  
%20Documents/complaintstats/stat201  
1/US%20-%20Industry%20-  
%202011.pdf](http://www.bbb.org/us/storage/0/Shared%20Documents/complaintstats/stat2011/US%20-%20Industry%20-%202011.pdf)..... 7
- Aaron Kraut, '*Predatory towing*'  
*complaints a growing problem in*  
*Wheaton*, GAZETTE (May 16, 2012),  
[http://www.gazette.net/apps/pbcs.dll/ar  
ticle?AID=/20120516/NEWS/70516956  
1/1007/news&source=RSS&&template  
=PrinterFriendlygaz](http://www.gazette.net/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20120516/NEWS/705169561/1007/news&source=RSS&&template=PrinterFriendlygaz)..... 4, 6
- Andrew Pollack, *Tow Trucks Prowl*,  
*Authorities Crack Down*, N.Y. TIMES  
(July 31, 2005),  
[http://www.nytimes.com/2005/07/31/na  
tional/31towing.html?pagewanted=all](http://www.nytimes.com/2005/07/31/national/31towing.html?pagewanted=all)..... 4
- BBB Warns Clemson and Virginia Tech*  
*Fans about Towing in Charlotte*,  
BETTER BUS. BUREAU (Nov. 28, 2011),  
[http://charlotte.bbb.org/article/bbb-  
warns-clemson-and-virginia-tech-fans-  
about-towing-in-charlotte-31005](http://charlotte.bbb.org/article/bbb-warns-clemson-and-virginia-tech-fans-about-towing-in-charlotte-31005)..... 6
- BERNARD SCHWARTZ, ADMINISTRATIVE  
LAW (2d ed. 1984)..... 17

- Complaints Against Towing Companies Rise 55 Percent*, BETTER BUS. BUREAU (July 22, 2011), <http://austin.bbb.org/article/complaints-against-towing-companies-rise-55-percent-28481>..... 7
- Dan Casey Stinnett, *The Trouble with Tow Trucks: Federal Preemption of State Law Claims Against Tow Truck Companies*, 8 J. TEX. CONSUMER L. 26..... 18
- Danny Westneat, *Seattle Couple's Car Towed into a Twilight Zone*, SEATTLE TIMES (Feb 13, 2012), [http://o.seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/dannywestneat/2017485688\\_danny12.html](http://o.seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/dannywestneat/2017485688_danny12.html) ..... 6
- Francisco Alvarado, *Tow and Sell: He says Beach Towing took his car. Is yours next?*, MIAMI NEW TIMES NEWS (Feb. 9, 2006), <http://www.miaminewtimes.com/2006-02-09/news/tow-and-sell/> ..... 5
- Jenny Hansson, *Portland towing company's ethics questioned* (Dec. 1, 2011), [http://www.koinlocal6.com/news/local/story/Portland-towing-companys-ethics-questioned/7IHLZFz\\_f06ytB0s22XB\\_A.csp](http://www.koinlocal6.com/news/local/story/Portland-towing-companys-ethics-questioned/7IHLZFz_f06ytB0s22XB_A.csp)..... 5

John A. Volpe Nat'l Transp. Sys. Ctr. Motor Carrier Safety Div., <i>Report to Congress on the 'Review of Federal and State Laws Regarding Vehicle Towing'</i> .....	19
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>The Rise and Fall of Interstate Commerce Commission: The Tortuous Path from Regulation to Deregulation of America's Infrastructure</i> . 95 MARQ. L. REV. 1151 (2012) .....	16, 17
<i>Thousands of Consumers File Complaints Against Towing Companies, BBB Reports, BETTER BUS. BUREAU</i> (Sept. 28, 2012), <a href="http://austin.bbb.org/article/thousands-of-consumers-file-complaints-against-towing-companies-bbb-reports-37196">http://austin.bbb.org/article/thousands- of-consumers-file-complaints-against- towing-companies-bbb-reports-37196</a> .....	8
<i>Towing and Storage Wars: PCI Releases Special Report to Help Motorists,</i> PROP. CAS. INSURERS ASS'N AM. (Aug. 12, 2012), <a href="http://www.pciaa.net/LegTrack/web/NAIIPublications.nsf/lookupwebcontent/CD76A90E622061A486257A610063EAC?opendocument">http://www.pciaa.net/LegTrack/web/NA IIPublications.nsf/lookupwebcontent/C D76A90E622061A486257A610063EAC ?opendocument</a> .....	7
